## 505925998 02/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5972716

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEBORAH PROBERT	02/09/2020
MICHAEL JAMES PORTER	02/06/2020
JENS LAMPING	02/19/2020
DAVID MENZIES	02/07/2020
TULASI SADRAS-RAVINDRA	02/10/2020
MICHAEL GLICK	02/07/2020
ANDREW FISHER	02/07/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LEAR CORPORATION
Street Address:	21557 TELEGRAPH ROAD
City:	SOUTHFIELD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48034

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16722466

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (419)255-9639

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided: if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 419-255-5900 Email: mst@mstfirm.com

Correspondent Name: MACMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD, LLC

Address Line 1: 720 WATER STREET

Address Line 2: ONE MARITIME PLAZA, 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61027-US-NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD S. MACMILLAN
SIGNATURE:	/Richard S. MacMillan/
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2020

505925998 PATENT REEL: 051871 FRAME: 0808

# Total Attachments: 12 source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page1.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page2.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page3.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page4.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page5.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page6.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page7.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page8.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page9.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page10.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page11.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page11.tif source=2020-02-20\_Assignment\_61027-US-NP#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 051871 FRAME: 0809

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Deborah Probert, residing at 31605 Mayfair Lane, Beverly Hills, Michigan, 48025; Michael James Porter, residing at 4252 Harolds Road, Traverse City, Michigan, 49686; Jens Lamping, residing at 21557 Telegraph Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034; David Menzies residing at 16443 Whitehead Drive, Linden, Michigan, 48451; Tulasi Sadras-Ravindra residing at 1715 Heron Circle, Canton, Michigan 48187; Michael Glick residing at 5053 Wyngate Village Drive, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27103; and Andrew Fisher, residing at 980 Hummer Lake Road, Ortonville, Michigan 48462, have invented an invention embodied in a patent application titled: ELECTRICAL TERMINAL ASSEMBLY WITH INCREASED CONTACT AREA; identified by the Docket No. written above and by the following Serial No. 16/722,466 and filing date 12/20/2019 ("the Application");

WHEREAS, Lear Corporation, a corporation duly organized under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 21557 Telegraph Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034 ("the Owner"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and any patent that may issue from the Application or for the invention anywhere in the world;

THEREFORE, for value received, We now assign and transfer to the Owner, or its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, including the Application, any application from which the Application claims priority, and any non-provisional, continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part application derived from the Application, in the United States and all foreign countries, including the right of priority under any international convention, including the International Convention of 1883 and its later modifications, and the Patent Cooperation Treaty as amended, and including the

l of 6

PATENT REEL: 051871 FRAME: 0810 entire right, title, and interest to any Letters Patent that may issue from the Application or for the invention in any country of the world; and We request the granting authority of any country to issue to the Owner any patent that may issue from the Application or for the invention, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

We hereby represent that we have the full right to convey our entire right, fitle, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed any agreement in conflict with this assignment. We covenant that we will not execute any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

We agree to execute any and all further documents requested by the Owner, its successors or assigns, for the prosecution of the Application or of any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of the Application; or for securing foreign patents covering the invention; or to more fully vest in itself the entire right, title, and interest to the invention or to any further applications or patents that may be filed or secured on the invention. We agree to reasonably assist in all legal proceedings relating to the invention.

We hereby authorize and request legal representatives of the Owner to insert above the filing information when it becomes known.

2 of 6

a o hanal	J.R. John St.	2/9/20
Deborah Probert	Date	
Witnessed by:		
X		
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
		:
Michael James Porter	Date	
Witnessed by:		
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date

Deborah Probert	Date	
Witnessed by:		
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
M. JR.	2-6-2020	·
Michael James Porter	Date	
Witnessed by:		
ERIC GENSLER	Gui C Densen	2-6-3020
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date

Jens Lamping	Date	
Witnessed by:		
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
7) 1<-/		
Havid Menzies	$\frac{Z}{Date} = \frac{Z}{Z} + \frac{Z}{Z} = \frac{Z}{Z}$	
Witnessed by:	Man my	2/7/>^
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Adhory Brane States Print Name of witness	Ly 64 Signature	2.7.20 Date

Tulad Subus Ras. Tulasi Sadras-Ravindra	Date	12020
Witnessed by:		
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Michael Glick Vitnessed by:	Date	
	Date  Signature	Date

5 of 6

Tulasi Sadras-Ravindra	Date	ssseries.
Witnessed by:		
	- 12	
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
MUZU	<u>VI 02/07/20</u>	220
Michael Glick	Date	
Witnessed by:		
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date
Print Name of witness	Signature	Date

Andrew Fisher

Date

Witnessed by:

Print Name of witness

Print Name of witness

Print Name of witness

Signature

Date

2/1/20
Date

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LEAR CORPORATION, of 21557 Telegraph Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034 U.S.A. (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and to all Patents or similar protection in the United States and its territorial possessions to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said

invention, and said Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention and said Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Potential entitlement to remuneration under the German Law on Inventions of Employees (ArbErfG) is not affected by this assignment.

TÊNS LAMPING	Date:
	Dats: 77-2 26
Witness	Date: 43.07, 70

# ÜBERTRAGUNG

IN ANBETRACHT DESSEN, dass IENS LAMPING, wohnhaft unter der Anschrift 21557 Telegraph Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034, USA (VERÄUSSERER), wine Erfindung mit der Bezeichnung "ELEKTRISCHE ANSCHLUSSMONTAGE MIT ERHÖHTEM KONTAKTBEREICH" erfunden hat und ihr Eigentümer ist, für die am gleichen Datum wie diese Übertrugung eine Anmeldung als Patent der Vereinigten Staaten unterzeichnet wurde oder die am 12/20/2019 als Anmeldung Nummer 16/722,466 eingereicht wurde (in Erfüflung der Bestimmungen genuß 37 C.F.R. 3.21 bzgl. der Eintragung dieser Übertragung beim US-Patentamt genchnigt und ersucht der VERÄUSSERER, dass ein Rechtsanwalt mit einer Vollmacht in Bezug auf die oben genannte Anmeldung das Datum der Einreichung und die Anmeldungsnummer an den oben dafür vorgesehenen Stellen einträgt, sobald diese Informationen bekannt werden); und

IN ANBETRACHT DESSEN, dass die LEAR CORPORATION unter der Anschrift 21557 Telegraph Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034, USA (ÜBERTRAGUNGSEMPFÄNGER) den Erwerb aller Anteile an und Anrechte auf die besagte Erfindung und an sowie auf jedes Patent oder jeden ühnlichen Rechtsschutz wünscht, der in den Vereinigten Staaten erwirkt werden kann.

verkauft, überträgt und transferiert der VERÄUSSERER HIERMIT als

Gegenleistung für die Zahlung der Summe von einem Dollar (US\$ 1,00) und für andere
geldwerte Gegenleistungen, deren Erhalt hiermit bestätigt wird, an den

ÜBERTRAGUNGSEMPFÄNGER die umfassenden und ausschließlichen Rechte,
Anrechte und Anteile an der besagten Erfindung in den Vereinigten Staaten und ihren

Territorien, einschließlich des Prioritätsrechts nach der Internationalen Übereinkunft von

1883 und ihrer späteren Abänderungen, und an allen Patenten oder ähnlichen

Schutzinstrumenten in den Vereinigten Staaten und ihren Territorien, die durch die
besagte Anmeldung für die besagte Erfindung erwirkt werden können, oder jede

Fortführung, Ausscheidung, Verlängerung, jeden Frantz oder jede Neuausstellung dieser Patente oder Schutzinstrumente während der gesamten Geltungsdauer, für die das Patent oder Schutzinstrument gewährt wird. Der VERÄUSSERER sichert biermit zu, dass keine Übertragung, kein Verkauf, keine Vereinbarung und keine dingliche Belastung beschlossen wurde oder wird, die zu dieser Übertragung und zu diesem Verkauf im Widerspruch stehen würde. Der VERÄUSSERER sichert femer zu, dass dem ÜBERTRAGUNGSEMPFÄNGER auf dessen Wunsch unverzüglich alle relevanten Fakten und Dokumente in Verbindung mit der besagten Anmeldung, der besagten Erfindung und dem besagten Patent, soweit diese dem VERÄUSSERER bekannt und zugänglich sind, zur Kenntnis gebracht werden, und dass or bei einer diesbezüglichen Geltendmachung des Prioritätsrechts oder einem diesbezüglichen Rechtsutreit eine entsprechende Aussage machen und alle Dokumente, Schriftsätze oder eidesstattlichen Erklärungen unverztiglich unterzeichnen und dem ÜBERTRAGUNGSEMPPÄNGER oder seinem gesetzlichen Vertreter zustellen wird, soweit diese erforderlich sind, um die besagte Anmeldung, die besagte Erfindung und das besagte Patent zu beantragen, zu erwirken, aufrechtzuerhalten, auszustellen und einzuklagen, soweit dies zur Ausführung des damit verbundenen Zwecks erforderlich oder wünschenswert ist.

Potentielle Vergütungsrechte unter dem deutschen Arbeitnehmererfindergesetz (ArbErfG) werden durch diese Erklärung nicht berührt.

JENS LAMPING	Datum: ZJ 72 20
Zenze Zeuge	Datum; 77 2 20
Zeuge	Datum:

2